
   

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Thursday, 22 September 2016 
 
Time:  1.30 pm (pre-meeting for all Committee members at 1pm) 
 
Place: LB 41 - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
 
Corporate Director for Resilience 
 
Senior Governance Officer: Jane Garrard   Direct Dial: 0115 8764315 
 
 

   
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2016 
 

3 - 12 

4  ADULT INTEGRATED CARE PROGRAMME  
Report of the Corporate Director for Resilience 
 

13 - 34 

5  NOTTINGHAM CITY CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP 
COMMISSIONING STRATEGY 2016-2020  
Presentation from Nottingham City Clinical Commissioning Group 
 

 

6  WORK PROGRAMME  
Report of the Corporate Director for Resilience 
 

35 - 42 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 

Public Document Pack



 
CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC. ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK. INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE.



1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 21 July 2016 from 13.30 - 15.22 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Ginny Klein (Chair) 
Councillor Anne Peach (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Jim Armstrong 
Councillor Merlita Bryan (until end of item 12) 
Councillor Patience Uloma Ifediora 
Councillor Corall Jenkins (from item 11) 
Councillor Carole-Ann Jones 
Councillor Dave Liversidge 

Councillor Ilyas Aziz 
Councillor Chris Tansley 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Jane Garrard - Senior Governance Officer 
Martin Gawith - Healthwatch Nottingham 
Pete McGavin - Healthwatch Nottingham 
Councillor Alex Norris - Portfolio Holder for Adults and Health 
Zena West - Governance Officer 
 
8  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Chris Tansley – work commitments 
 
9  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None. 
 
10  MINUTES 

 
Subject to changing the reason for Councillor Ginny Klein’s absence to “unwell”, the 
minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2016 were agreed and signed by the Chair. 
 
11  SCRUTINY OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR ADULTS AND HEALTH 

 
Councillor Alex Norris, Portfolio Holder for Adults and Health, presented an update on 
his portfolio to the Committee, highlighting the following points: 
 
(a) at the last update to the Health Scrutiny Committee in 2015, 6 priorities were 

identified under the Adults and Health portfolio. These were: 

 Delivery of the Better Care Fund – this is a pooled budget to be spent on 
schemes and plans that integrate health and social care services, and these 
have started to be implemented in Nottingham. 

 Delivery of the Care Act Wave 2 – the government has not introduced wave 
2 of the Care Act. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Health Scrutiny Committee - 21.07.16 

2 

 Looking After Each Other – support for this project continues to be a major 
theme. There is some wider work taking place around self-help, looking 
after each other, early interventions, and creating social networks before 
isolation sets in to reduce support needs in later life. 

 Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2 – it is hoped this will be agreed soon, it is 
currently being circulated. It is one of the most extensive consultations that 
has taken place for a health document in Nottingham. 

 E-cigarettes – there is a split in scientific opinion as to whether e-cigarettes 
are beneficial or harmful. The scientific consensus is moving more towards 
e-cigarettes having health benefits by helping people to stop smoking 
conventional cigarettes, and playing a part in helping to reduce smoking 
rates. 

 
(b) the manifesto pledges (now part of the Council Plan) for the Adults aspects of 

his portfolio are progressing as follows: 

 Integrate health and social care – the Council is delivering on an integration 
agenda, with a number of schemes to help the Council work more closely 
with the health partners. It is a good start, but there is growing evidence that 
a fully integrated health and social care system is needed. Integration 
should lead to improved outcomes and services that are more financially 
sustainable. There are national requirements to produce a Sustainability 
and Transformation Plan (STP) and the City Council is working with 
partners on development of a STP for Nottinghamshire minus Bassetlaw.  
Although it is intended to be a joint plan between health and local 
authorities, it has a strong health focus and it will be important to ensure 
that risks relevant to the City Council are addressed. 

 Paying the Living Wage across all health contracts – the City Council is 
committed to paying the Living Wage (as set by the Living Wage 
Foundation) across all health contracts. It is currently paid on all except 
care contracts. The aim is to roll it out fully by 2019, but ideally sooner. 
Money has been found for the first step, which is to meet the National Living 
Wage as set by government. The next step will be to meet the rate paid by 
Nottinghamshire County (around £1 per hour more than is currently paid by 
the City Council), with the final step being to meet the Living Wage. This 
should help to recruit and retain quality care staff. 

 Extend Telecare and Telehealth – Telecare and Te
[...]
entified through consultation; 

 
(l) the media tends to cover hospital pressures as "bed blocking", which may 

imply fault and intent on the part of the patient. Patients are often kept in 
hospital longer than necessary because the care services to support them 
when they leave can’t be arranged in time. A proper care package needs to be 
in place within the home before patients can be released. There is a risk that 
interim solutions can be put in place that patients will become dependent on, 
and then not be able to go back to independent living; 

 
(m) in terms of drugs, alcohol and tobacco prevention, schools are critical partners. 

There is more work to be done with schools on SRE, which calls into question 
how effective the entire PSHE (physical and sexual health education) 
programme is in general.  There is often more emphasis on targets than on 
creating well rounded individuals, so often PSHE suffers at the cost of getting 
better exam results. The Council needs to champion for young people and 
their parents in this respect; 

Page 7



Health Scrutiny Committee - 21.07.16 

6 

 
(n) progress reports on these targets can be shared; 
 
(o) the budget savings are unlikely to hit individual health sites at the moment and 

there is an opportunity with Nottingham University Hospitals Trust merging 
with Sherwood Forest Hospitals Trust that they could rationalise so that the 
same services are still being provided, but more efficiently and effectively. At 
some point some budgetary choices may have to be made that will be 
unpopular in the short term, but will ultimately benefit the system as a whole. 

 
RESOLVED to note the information provided and thank Councillor Norris for 
attending the meeting. 
 
12  HEALTHWATCH ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16 

 
Martin Gawith, Chair of Healthwatch Nottingham, and Pete McGavin, Chief Executive 
of Healthwatch Nottingham, presented the annual report to the Committee, 
highlighting the following points: 
 
(a) this report
[...]
ple think they are registered with a dentist, and do not 

Page 8



Health Scrutiny Committee - 21.07.16 

7 

realise they are not necessarily registered as a patient unless receiving on-
going treatment.  There may then be an issue if, when they next seek 
treatment, the dentist isn't taking any new NHS patients at that time. It is a 
growing problem that needs to be addressed; 

 
(f) a mystery shopping exercise took place with agreement from the CCG, to call 

and visit every doctor in the city, regarding the availability of GP appointments, 
especially at weekends and in the evening. There were mixed findings, with 
some very good practice and some poor practice. This exercise helped to 
inform the CCGs decision making around commissioning of services from 
GPs. GP services are going to be one of Healthwatch’s priorities for next year; 

 
(g) some work has also taken place this year on residential care facilities. The 

Care Quality Commission and Nottingham City Council are trying to intervene 
with care homes that are in trouble as early as possible, to avoid provider 
failure and the need to move all the residents with very short notice if a home 
has to close; 

 
(h) it is anticipated that Healthwatch will contribute to the chapter on long term 

neurological conditions for the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment later this 
year, so some research has been conducted in this area; 

 
(i) Healthwatch sits on the board which oversees the work on the Sustainability 

and Transformation Plan (STP). Healthwatch will make sure that patient voices 
are heard, and that any issues are communicated to patients; 

 
(j) there are currently 33 volunteers involved with Healthwatch.  It is hoped that 

this volunteer base can be expanded in the future. 
 
The following points were raised in discussion: 
 
(k) although not all GP surgeries provide Saturday appointments, they should be 

able to direct patients to alternative surgeries that do offer them. Surgeries are 
being commissioned to promote this service, yet it was found during the 
mystery shopping exercise that a lot of surgery receptions did not know about 
it and patients were being incorrectly advised.  Making sure all GP reception 
staff are aware of the correct information is important, and the service should 
be promoted properly; 

 
(l) Healthwatch meets up regularly with various complaints forums and patient 

and service user groups. It is difficult to engage with all such groups with such 
a small staff, but better analysis is being developed; 

 
(m) it is difficult to attract newly qualified GPs to city surgeries, as city surgeries 

are often less profitable than suburban ones. Factors influencing this include 
translation costs coming out of a GPs budget, and also because screening 
services and regular health checks (which GPs earn additional money for) are 
more likely to be taken up by suburban populations; 

 
RESOLVED to note the information provided and thank Martin Gawith and Pete 
McGavin for the update. 

Page 9



Health Scrutiny Committee - 21.07.16 

8 

 
13  HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

 
Jane Garrard, Senior Governance Officer, updated the Committee on the Work 
Programme: 
 
(a) the report on adult social care and safeguarding, and the report on seasonal 

flu vaccination uptake have been moved to the September meeting; 
 
(b) the report on tackling health inequalities and the report on antenatal care have 

both been moved back. 
 
Councillor Anne Peach then updated the Committee on a recent regional Health 
Scrutiny meeting, to which the East Midlands Ambulance Service (EMAS) and 
Hardwick CCG (lead commissioners) were invited to discuss the response to the 
recent Care Quality Commission inspection which found EMAS to be ‘Requires 
Improvement’:  
 
(c) staffing issues, including numbers of staff, skill mix and frontline leadership 

underpin many of the aspects raised by the CQC under the ‘safe’ domain.  
Therefore staffing 
[...]
en from both the City 
and County it is within the remit of the Joint Health Scrutiny Committee. 

 
RESOLVED to note the changes to the work programme and the work taking 
place in relation to scrutiny of EMAS. 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

22 SEPTEMBER 2016 

ADULT INTEGRATED CARE PROGRAMME  

REPORT OF CORPORATE DIRECTOR FOR RESILIENCE 

 
1 Purpose 
 
1.1 To receive information about the Integrated Care Programme. 
 
 
2 Action required 
 
2.1 The Committee is asked to review the implementation and outcomes of 

the Adult Integrated Care Programme. 
 
 
3 Background information 

 
3.1 The Adult Integrated Care Programme aimed to: 

a) empower people with long term conditions, including the frail 
elderly, to feel supported to manage their own health and care 
needs and live independently in their own homes, for longer, with 
less reliance on intensive care packages; 

b) engage and enable primary care clinicians, health and social care 
professionals to deliver the right care at the right time in a joined 
up approach, improving the citizen experience of health and 
social care; and 

c) develop integrated and sustainable health and social care 
services. 

 
3.2 It has formed a priority theme of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

2013-2016 and performance over the course of the Strategy was 
reported to the Health and Wellbeing Board on 27 July.  It was 
highlighted that: 

 ambitions to deliver more proactive care are starting to be 
realised through multi-disciplinary teams in Care Delivery Groups 

 new roles have been established to support the integrated care 
model e.g. care co-ordinators and housing health co-ordinators 

 Assistive Technology has been expanded to support early 
intervention and more robust case management 

 the integration of health and social care reablement and urgent 
care services should reduce duplication and ensure a period of 
rehabilitation to meet individual needs 

 a self care pilot, including social prescribing, community 
navigators and self care hubs is being rolled out across the City to 
support the shift to prevention and early intervention. 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 

It also noted that the Access and Navigation theme within the Adult 
Integrated Care Programme has not yet been fully developed. 

 
3.3 An update on the Adult Integrated Care Programme is attached to this 

report and the Adult Integrated Care Assistive Technology Specialist will 
be attending the meeting to discuss this with the Committee. 

 
 
4 List of attached information 
 
4.1 ‘Update on Adult Integrated Care Programme’ 
 
 
5 Background papers, other than published works or those 

disclosing exempt or confidential information 
 
5.1 None 
 
 
6 Published documents referred to in compiling this report 
 
6.1 Report and minutes of the meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee on 

22 October 2015 
 
 
7 Wards affected 
 
7.1 All 
 
 
8 Contact information 
 
8.1 Jane Garrard, Senior Governance Officer 
 jane.garrard@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 0115 8764315 

Page 14

mailto:jane.garrard@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 

Report to Health Scrutiny Committee 

Update on Adult Integrated Care Programme 

1. Summary 

This report provides the Health Scrutiny Committee a further update on progress with the adult 

integrated care programme and an impact assessment of assistive technology.   

2. Recommendation 

Health Scrutiny Committee is asked to note the contents of this report. 

3. Background 

There have been previous updates provided to the Health Scrutiny Committee on the work of 

the Adult Integrated Care programme:- 

 January 2015 – an overview of the programme evaluation; 

 June 2015 – presentation of 2 Ada videos and programme progress; 

 October 2015 - focussing on the Assistive Technology workstream, programme timescales 

and programme evaluation, also provides an update on the Better Care Fund.   

Health Scrutiny Committee has asked for a further update on the adult integrated care 

programme as well as an equality impact assessment of Assistive Technology.  

4. Adult Integrated Care update 

The Adult Integrated Care programme was initiated in 2012 as an ambitious programme of 

work to develop and secure integration of social care and health services for the benefit of 

citizens in Nottingham. The programme formally came to an end on 31/3/16 having delivered 

on a range of improvements in the social care and health system.    

4.1 Highlights of the programme 

 

The following are main deliverables through the programme:- 

 

 The formation of eight Care Delivery Groups set up across the city that have brought 
together groups of GP practices, multi-disciplinary teams and social care link workers.  

 
 New Care Co-ordinator roles supporting the Care Delivery Groups. These non-clinical roles 

have helped staff navigate health and social care community services, co-ordinating 
appropriate support for patients and reducing the administrative burden for clinicians.  

 
 Multi-disciplinary meetings that are now taking place in GP practices, ensuring the 

appropriate level of intervention to support management in the community.  
 

 
Page 15



 Information sharing agreements that have been put in place to support joined-up working 
across health and social care.  

 
 Plans that are in place to integrate the reablement and urgent care teams across health 

and social care, helping more people retain their independence at home.   
 
 The continued expansion of the telecare and telehealth systems – with plans to introduce 

them further into care homes.  
 
 The launch of a range of self-care initiatives in Bulwell including a web-based directory of 

services and ‘social prescribing’ with plans to roll out the work across the city.  
 
 Progress towards simpler access and navigation through services via integration of the 

Nottingham Health and Care Point.  
 
 The integration of former
[...]
 more challenging it will be 

to effectively communicate messages across the workforce, mirroring the experience in Nottingham 

City. 

4.3.2 Citizen experience 

 

 Overall, the majority of respondents receiving services from CityCare and NCC remain satisfied 

with the care they have received from the baseline survey to 2016. Some service specific 

examples of excellent care and positive experiences were identified, and the majority of citizens 

would recommend the service to others. 

 The BCF metric has shown variable performance with regards to citizen experience; this is 

indicative of the high baseline performance, with significant improvements against this indicator 

being unlikely against such a high starting position.  

 Citizen experience continues to be influenced by individual practitioner’s approaches to 

engaging with those they are caring for.   

Page 17



4.3.3 New care pathways and health and social care outcomes 

 

 It is a source of frustration for some partners that the integration of specialist services stalled; in 

order to deliver a truly integrated service, it seems logical that specialist services must form part 

of the overall vision and plan, even if specific elements of service resourcing and delivery cannot 

be fully integrated or re-scoped.  Despite this barrier, there are examples of new care pathways 

being put into place, with promising expectations for the future.  

 It remains difficult to identify discernible, system-wide improvements in health and social care 

outcomes. However, that is not to say that improvements are not occurring; the time-lag in 

generating performance data nationally, and delays in realising impacts as a result of process 

changes is a recognised challenge nationally regarding integrated care.  

4.3.4 Formative learning 

 

 The partners involved in the programme have been keen to learn from new approaches, with 

the piloting of new posts and ways of working, before rolling out on a wider scale. This is to be 

praised; significant formative learning has been generated as a result, with the governance 

arrangements for the programme ensuring lessons are explored and acted on at Board level. 

 Many of the barriers and challenges to the Integrated Care Programme in Nottingham City are 

as you would expect from any major change and transformation programme. However, the 

partnership nature of the endeavour has compounded this, making it even more important that 

this process of reflective learning was in place.  

4.3.5 Economic assessment 

 

The results of the economic assessment have yet to be validated and signed off by the BCF Integrated 

Care Board.  

 

4.4 Integrated care next steps 

 

As stated above the Adult Integrated Care programme has now concluded but that doesn’t 

mean work to improve social care and health working for the benefit of citizens ceases.  

 

Nottingham City is seen as a pioneer in its plans to integrate services which has been officially 

recognised by NHS England to include Nottingham in its Integrated Pioneer Programme.  

Information on the Integrated Pioneers can be found on the NHS England website - 

https://www.england.nhs.uk/pioneers/ and in the Pioneer 2nd Annual Report there are case 

examples from various areas including Nottingham - http://bit.ly/1UPnaH3  

 

Attention is now turning to the next steps and looking at the learning that can be gained from 

the NHS England Five Year Forward View and how other health and social care communities 

have taken forward their integrated care work. There are various new care models which could 

be adopted for example a Multi-specialty Community Provider (MCP) model which permits 

groups of GP’s to combine with nurses and other community health services, hospital 

specialists, mental health services and social care to create integrated out-of-hospital care.  A 

Nottingham City – Integrated Care Plan 2016 – 2020 is being developed which will shape the 

way integrated care in Nottingham progresses. 

 
Page 18

https://www.england.nhs.uk/pioneers/
http://bit.ly/1UPnaH3


5 Assistive Technology equipment impact assessment  

As part of any new service development impact assessments are completed to consider how 

the new service will impact on its users. When the CCG established a new Telehealth Service in 

May 2014 an impact assessment was completed. The NCC Telecare Service will have completed 

impact assessments previously following the service being set up in 2007. 

Proposals have been developed to integrate the NCC Telecare Service with the CCG Telehealth 

Service into a single Assistive Technology Service.  This is being put before the Health and 

Wellbeing Board Commissioning Sub-Committee in May 2016 for approval. Included with the 

Health and Wellbeing Board Report was a copy of a completed impact assessment.  A copy of 

that impact assessment is attached to this report – Appendix 1.  

This impact assessment was completed using an integrated impact assessment tool developed 

by the CCG which considers equality impact as well as privacy and quality.  The equality impact 

assessment of the proposed integrated Service highlighted that there were few identified areas 

where there would potentially not be equal access to the service. The exceptions being those 

who were at an economic disadvantage or long term unemployed because of the weekly 

service fee levied by the monitoring centre and those without a fixed home because the 

equipment is largely home based. Following Health and Wellbeing Board approval for the 

integrated Service to be established a fuller equality impact assessment will be completed. This 

will in more detail and for example consider how people with communication issues can be 

supported by the service i.e. deaf users or those with English not as a first language.  

 

Dave Miles 

Assistive Technology Specialist 

Nottingham City Council / NHS Nottingham City CCG 


[...]
ortfolio Holder for Adults and Health against relevant Council Plan priorities 

(Nottingham City Council) 
 

 Healthwatch Nottingham Annual Report  
To receive and give consideration to the Healthwatch Nottingham  Annual Report 

(Healthwatch Nottingham) 
 

 Work Programme 2016/17 
 

 
22 September 2016 
 
 

 

 Adult Integrated Care Programme  
To review progress in delivery of the Adult Integrated Care Programme and the impact for service users; and to 
look at the Equality Impact Assessment for Assistive Technology 

(Nottingham City CCG) 
 

 Nottingham City CCG Strategic Priorities  
To hear about the CCG’s future strategic priorities 

(Nottingham City Clinical Commissioning Group) 
 

 Work Programme 2016/17 
 

 
20 October 2016 
 
 

 

 Seasonal flu vaccination programme  
To review the uptake of the seasonal flu vaccination programme during 2015/16; and how effective action to 
improve uptake has been 

(NHS England, NCC Public Health) 

 

 Access to services for people with ME (myalgic encephalopathy/ encephalomyelitis) – follow up (tbc) 
To review progress in improving the access to services for people with ME since the Committee considered this issue in 
March 2015 
 

P
age 38



 

 

Date Items 

 Homecare Quality – Adult social care and safeguarding perspective 
To review the role of adult social care and safeguarding teams in ensuring the quality of homecare services meets 
the needs of service users 

(Nottingham City Council) 
 

 Work Programme 2016/17 
 

 
24 November 2016 
 

 

 Availability and quality of GP services in Nottingham City 
To review the current and future provision of GP services 

(Nottingham City CCG) 

 End of Life/ Palliative Care Review – Implementation of Recommendations 
To scrutinise implementation of agreed recommendations  

 

 Implementation of ‘Wellness in Mind’ Nottingham City Mental Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2014-17 (tbc) 
To scrutinise how outcomes for local people have improved as a result of the St

Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at LB 41 - Loxley House, Station Street, 
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 22 September 2016 from 13.32 - 14.37 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Anne Peach (Chair) 
Councillor Jim Armstrong 
Councillor Patience Uloma Ifediora 
Councillor Carole-Ann Jones 
Councillor Ginny Klein 
Councillor Dave Liversidge 
Councillor Chris Tansley 

Councillor Merlita Bryan (Vice 
Chair) 
Councillor Ilyas Aziz 

Councillor Corall Jenkins 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Jane Garrard - Senior Governance Officer 
Martin Gawith - Chair, Healthwatch Nottingham 
Dave Miles 
 
Zena West 

- Assistive Technology Project Manager, Integrated Care 
Team 

- Governance Officer 
 
14  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Merlita Bryan  – personal 
Councillor Corall Jenkins – personal 
 
15  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None. 
 
16  MINUTES 

 
Subject to editing the attendance to show Councillor Anne Peach as the Chair and 
Councillor Merlita Bryan as the Vice Chair, the minutes from the meeting held on 21 
July 2016 were agreed and signed by the Chair. 
 
17  ADULT INTEGRATED CARE PROGRAMME 

 
Dave Miles, Assistive Technology Specialist from the Integrated Care Team, 
presented an update on the Adult Integrated Care Programme to the Committee, 
covering information contained within his report and presentation, as well as 
highlighting the following points; 
 
(a) the Adult Integrated Care Programme ran from 2012 to 2016; 
 
(b) the pace of change for the programme was quite ambitious. In some areas of 

the country, social care and health aren’t yet talking about how to work 
together, let alone on the path towards integration. Many of the original 



Health Scrutiny Committee - 22.09.16 

2 

milestones have been met, however given the ambition of the programme and 
the need to make revisions during the lifetime of the programme not all of the 
initial objectives have been fully achieved.  However, although the programme 
has officially ended, work to integrate health and social care will continue.  
NHS England has included Nottingham in its Integrated Pioneer Programme 
and an Integrated Care Plan 2016-2020 is being developed which will set out 
the way that integrated care progresses in the future. 

 
(c) the economic assessment is not yet available, as the final report is being 

presented on 23 September. It is likely that the costs of service delivery will 
have increased due to investment in services e.g. recruitment to new posts 
and the impact on service efficiency and patient outcomes won't have been 
realised yet.  The programme has met 4 targets (citizens still at home 91 days 
after being discharged; emergency admissions to hospital; citizens supported 
by assistive technology; and citizens reporting an improved experience in 
health and social care).  However some targets haven’t been met yet, such as 
the number of people admitted into residential care (with a review being 
conducted as to the reasons why) and delayed transfer of care (which is a 
nationwide problem).  Leicestershire are doing well in reducing delayed 
transfers of care and lessons are being learnt from their experience; 

 
(d) in terms of equality issues relating to assistive technology, there is no 

evidence of discrimination or exclusion from assistive technology services but 
there are some areas where potential for improvement has been identified, for 
example individuals experiencing economic deprivation and long term 
unemployment are less likely to access the services, possibly because there is 
a (small) weekly charge for a telecare package.  Another demographic group 
who are currently less likely to access the service are those without permanent 
homes such as the homeless or those from gypsy or traveller communities, as 
the service is primarily home based. There have also been some concerns 
raised by deaf users, as contact during emergencies at the moment is verbal.  
25% of those accessing services are non-white British but demographic data 
suggests that this should be higher so there is needs to be an exploration of 
the reasons for this and how they can be overcome. 

 
There were a number of questions and comments from the Committee, and further 
information provided by Dave Mills: 
 
(e) the Better Care Fund pools funding in order to try and address issues around 

sharing investment, savings and risk but there are challenges in reconciling 
the financial considerations of different organisations. The Integrated Care 
Programme wasn’t established with an objective to save money but to improve 
service delivery and service user outcomes.  Going forward the Sustainability 
and Transformation Plan will shape the future of integrated care; 

 
(f) 160 assistive technology service users were reviewed. It was found that on 

average there is a £3.51 return on investment for every £1 spent. The majority 
of these savings are within health services e.g. reduced Emergency 
Department attendance, while the telecare service (which most assistive 
technology users access) is provided by the City Council.  There are plans to 
bring telecare and telehealth services together in the future; 



Health Scrutiny Committee - 22.09.16 

3 

 
(g) it is thought that the cost of having assistive technology can put some people 

off from having it in their homes.  There is support available for some groups of 
people to assist with the cost, for example the Dispersed Alarms provision 
pays costs to Nottingham City Homes of up to 2,700 people in any 
accommodation type, aged over 60 and in receipt of housing benefit. The 
Sheltered Alarm provision funds the alarm element of the rent for those living 
in independent living schemes. It was suggested that a review take place to 
assess whether cost is an issue affecting take up and if so, options for 
addressing it; 

 
(h) one option proposed for the future provision of integrated care is having 

Multispecialty Community Providers (MCP).  This model is currently being 
developed but it is likely that it would follow a more holistic approach to care 
with staff understanding the roles of their colleagues while retaining necessary 
specialisms.  An MCP combines the delivery of primary care and community 
based health and care services. It incorporates a much wider range of services 
and specialists wherever that it the best thing to do. This will include mental as 
well as physical health services and social care provision together with NHS 
provision.  It is envisaged that linked social workers and other professionals 
would also engage with it to provide a comprehensive service for individuals in 
that area.  Firmer proposals will be included within the Integrated Care Plan 
2016-2020. 

 
(i) the Adult Integrated Care Programme has not achieved everything that it set 

out to do when it was established in 2012.  It was a challenging programme, 
including bringing two different organisations with different cultures and ways 
of working together.  This was always going to be difficult. Many of the 
programme objectives have been delivered and outstanding issues will 
continue to be worked on. Not achieving all of the initial objectives is not seen 
as a failure, more that the programme has reacted practically to the challenges 
faced and changed accordingly. The end date of the Programme could have 
been extended to allow time to meet all of the targets but it was felt that would 
be artificial. 

 
RESOLVED to: 
 
1) thank Dave Miles for his presentation and the updated information; 
 
2) request that the following issues be scheduled for future consideration 

by the Committee: 
i. the Integrated Care Plan 2016-2020, including how the implications of 

the economic assessment of the Adult Integrated Care Programme have 
been incorporated; and 

ii. review of access to assistive technology with a particular focus on 
equality groups and how access can be improved for groups that are 
currently under-represented amongst service users. 

 
 
 
18  NOTTINGHAM CITY CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP 

COMMISSIONING STRATEGY 2016-2020 



Health Scrutiny Committee - 22.09.16 

4 

 
This item was withdrawn. 
 
19  WORK PROGRAMME 

 
Jane Garrard, Senior Governance Officer, updated the Committee on the proposed 
work programme: 
 
(a) the items for the October meeting will be: 

 improving uptake of flu vaccination programme; 

 access to services for people with ME (tbc); 

 homecare quality from a safeguarding perspective; and 

 possibly the NHS Nottingham City Clinical Commissioning Group Commissioning 
Strategy item deferred from the September meeting; 

 
(b) the items for the November meeting are scheduled to be: 

 availability of GP services; 

 review of implementation of recommendations arising from the End of Life 
Review; 

 implementation of the Wellness in Mind mental health strategy; 

 work to tackling health inequalities, preconception and antenatal care; 

The Committee discussed whether this was manageable or whether some 
issues should be rescheduled. 

 
(c) the following possible future scrutiny issues were suggested: provision of 

interpreter services by GPs, tackling obesity and promoting smoking 
cessation. 

 
(d) visits are being arranged to Connect House and the Nottingham CityCare 

Partnership Clinic at Boots.  
 
RESOLVED to note the work programme. 
 


